
ATTACHMENT A 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A LOAN MODIFICATION OF THE REVOLVING LOAN 
AGREEMENT FOR NEAL'S DELI 

Draft Resolution No. 5/2011-12 

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen on December 17, 2007 approved a loan from the Carrboro 
Revolving Loan Fund to Neal's Deli in the amount of $105,000 for a term of 78 months at 2% 
interest rate; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant has requested a loan modification to the loan agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the modified agreement will allow the applicant to continuing making the monthly 
payments of $1,528.83 with a final balloon payment of the remaining principal on August 1, 
2014(estimated at $7,644.09); and 

WHEREAS, there are no changes in the terms or interest rate; and 

WHEREAS, repayment of the loan will continue to be secured by a deed of trust on real 
property owned by Borrower's principal(s); and 

WHEREAS, the Economic Sustainability Commission has reviewed the account and 
recommends that the Board of Aldermen modify the terms as proposed. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Carrboro Board of Aldermen accept the 
modified terms to allow the applicant to continuing payments of $1,528.83 with a final balloon 
payment of the remaining principal on August 1, 2014 (estimated at $7,644.09) as proposed by 
the applicant and recommended by the Economic Sustainability Commission. 

http:7,644.09
http:1,528.83
http:7,644.09
http:1,528.83


ATTACHMENT B 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A LOAN MODIFICATION OF THE 

REVOL VING LOAN AGREEMENT FOR 

CARRBORO CREATIVECO-WORKING 


Draft Resolution No.6/2011-12 


WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen on August 29, 2008 approved a loan from the Carrboro 
Revolving Loan Fund to Carrboro Creative Co-working in the amount of $90,000 for a period of 
72 months at 2% interest rate; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant and the Town wish to modify to the loan agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the modified agreement will extend the terms to a total payback period of 180 
months (measured from the original loan disbursement date) and the interest rate will be a 
graduated scale of 0% interest for 24 months, 2% interest for 24 months and 4% interest for 101 
months as per the attached Amortization Schedule dated 08/16/2011; and 

WHEREAS, a copy of the inventory list is attached to the loan modification agreement and all 
the assets will be liquated within 60 days of the closing of the business and proceeds will go 
toward the outstanding principal of the loan; and 

WHEREAS, the repayment of the loan will continue to be secured by a deed of trust on real 
property owned by the Borrower's principal; and 

WHEREAS, the Economic Sustainability Commission has reviewed the account and 
recommends that the Board of Aldermen modify the terms as proposed. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Carrboro Board of Aldermen accept the 
modified terms to allow the applicant to extend the terms to a total payback period of 180 
months and the interest rate will be a graduated scale of 0% interest for 24 months, 2% interest 
for 24 months and 4% interest for 101 months as per the attached Amortization Schedule dated 
08116/2011. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, a copy of the inventory list is attached to the loan 
modification agreement and all the assets will be liquated within 60 days of the closing of the 
business and proceeds will go toward the outstanding principal of the loan. 



ATTACHMENT C - 1 

NORTH CAROLINA 
ORANGE COUNTY 

LOAN MODIFICATIONAGREEMENT 

This Agreement is entered into by and between Art In A Pickle, LLC, Matthew Hobbs 

Neal and Sheila D. Neal, d/b/a "Neal's Deli", and hereinafter referred to collectively as the 

"Borrowers," and the Town of Carrboro, a North Carolina municipal corporation located in 

Orange County, hereinafter referred to as the "Town." 

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2007 the Borrowers and the Town entered into a Loan 

Agreement pursuant to which the Borrowers borrowed $105,000.00 from the Town's Revolving 

Loan Fund, which loan was evidenced by a Promissory Note and repayment of which loan 

amount was secured by a deed of trust on certain real property known as 109 Shelton Street in 

Carrboro, North Carolina, which deed of trust was recorded in the Orange County Register of 

Deeds office at Deed Book 4427, page 95; and 

WHEREAS Borrowers desire to modify the temlS of the original Loan Agreement as set 

forth herein, all other terms of the original Loan Agreement to remain unchanged except as 

specifically set forth herein; and 

WHEREAS the Town desires to secure repayment of the outstanding loan balance, which 

is currently $61,458.52, according to the terms of this Loan Modification Agreement 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF the mutual covenants and promises set 

forth below, the parties to this agreement hereby agree as follows: 

1. 	 The Borrowers acknowledge that the current outstanding loan balance is $61,458.52, 

which is due and owing to the Town pursuant to the original Loan Agreement and 

Promissory Note; 

1 


http:61,458.52
http:61,458.52
http:105,000.00


ATTACHMENT C - 2 


2. 	 The Borrowers agree to repay that amount according to the following repayment 

schedule: 

a. 	 Borrowers shall pay to the Town the sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Twenty 

Eight and Eighty Three Hundredths Dollars ($1,528.83) on the first day of each 

month beginning September 1, 2011 and continuing through and including July 1, 

2014. 

b. 	 On August 1, 2014 Borrowers shall pay to the Town in full all remaining principle 

and accrued interest, and all other charges which may have accrued on the loan 

balance in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement. 

3. 	 Except as modified by the terms of this Loan Modification Agreement, all other terms of 

the original Loan Agreement remain in full force and effect. To the extent that this Loan 

Modification Agreement alters or modifies the terms of the Promissory Note signed by 

Borrowers on December 17,2007, the terms of the Promissory Note shall be deemed, and 

hereby are, modified to be consistent with the terms set forth in this Loan Modification 

Agreement. 

4. 	 The Town hereby expressly reserves the right to enforce all terms of the original loan 

Agreement except as modified herein, and no past forbearance or waiver by the Town, if 

any, of its right to enforce such terms shall be or constitute a waiver of the Town's right 

to enforce such terms should Borrowers default in performance of the terms of the 

original Loan Agreement or of the terms of this Loan Modification Agreement. 

2 


http:1,528.83


ATTACHMENT C - 3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement in duplicate 

originals this day of August, 2011. 

TOWN OF CARRBORO BORROWERS 

Art In A Pickle, LLC 

By: _______________________ 
Matthew Hobbs Neal, Manager 

By:______________ 
Matthew Efird, Interim Town Manager Matthew Hobbs Neal 

Sheila D. Neal 

3 




ATTACHMENT D-l 

NORTH CAROLINA 
ORANGE COUNTY 

LOAN MODIFICATIONAGREEMENT 

This Agreement is entered into by and between Community Workplaces, LLC, successor 

in interest to Yesh Thirty Seven, L.L.C, and Brian C. Russell, hereinafter referred to collectively 

as the "Borrowers," and the Town of Carrboro, a North Carolina municipal corporation located 

in Orange County, hereinafter referred to as the "Town." 

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2008 the Borrowers and the Town entered into a Loan 

Agreement pursuant to which the Borrowers borrowed Ninety Thousand and No Hundredths 

Dollars ($90,000.00) from the Town's Revolving Loan Fund, which loan was evidenced by a 

Promissory Note and repayment of which loan amount was secured by a deed of trust on certain 

real property known as 138 Ridge Trail in Carrboro, North Carolina, which deed of trust was 

recorded in the Orange County Register ofDeeds office at Deed Book 4597, page 273; and 

WHEREAS Borrowers have ceased, or are in the process of ceasing, operations of the 

business financed by the Loan, and desire to modify the terms of the original Loan Agreement as 

set forth herein; and 

WHEREAS the Town desires to secure repayment of the outstanding loan balance, which 

is currently $78,169.71 according to the terms of this Loan Modification Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF the mutual covenants and promises set 

forth below, the parties to this agreement hereby agree as follows: 

1. 	 The Borrowers acknowledge that the current outstanding loan balance is $78,169.71 

which is due and owing to the Town pursuant to the original Loan Agreement and 

Promissory Note; 

1 


http:78,169.71
http:78,169.71
http:90,000.00


ATTACHMENT D - 3 


are jointly and severally liable to pay such costs to then Town in addition to the 

outstanding loan balance. 

3. 	 Borrowers and the Town acknowledge and understand that Borrowers are discontinuing 

the business operation for which the Town loaned and Borrowers borrowed from the 

Town funds from the Town's Revolving Loan Fund. Borrowers acknowledge that the 

Town is authorized by the original Loan Agreement to accelerate the repayment of the 

outstanding loan balance and require Borrowers to repay the outstanding loan balance in 

full immediately. Borrowers acknowledge that the Town is, by this Loan Modification 

Agreement, waiving that right based on any default by Borrowers in performance of their 

obligations under the original Loan Agreement until and through the date of execution of 

this Loan Modification Agreement, but that the Town retains the right to accelerate the 

terms of repayment as set forth herein should Borrowers default in their obligations under 

this Loan Modification Agreement. 

4. 	 Borrowers may prepay then outstanding loan balance at any time without penalty. 

5. 	 Borrowers acknowledge that the Town has a security interest in all furniture and 

equipment used by Borrowers in connection with Carrboro Co-working, and that the 

inventory list attached to, this Loan Modification Agreement is an accurate list of the 

material, furniture and equipment which are subject to the Town's security interest. The 

Town may file a UCC-l statement as appropriate to perfect its security interest in these 

and such other items as may come under Borrowers' possession, custody and control in 

connection with Carrboro Co-working. Should Borrowers sell or otherwise dispose of the 

items listed, the proceeds of such sale and/or disposition shall be paid over to the Town 

3 




ATTACHMENT D - 4 


6. 	 Borrowers acknowledge that repayment of the outstanding loan balance is secured by a 

deed of trust on Borrower Brian C. Russell's real property known as 138 Ridge Trail, 

Chapel Hill, NC 27516 recorded in the Orange County Register of Deeds office as set 

forth above, and that said deed of trust shall remain until the outstanding loan balance is 

paid in full. 

7. 	 Borrowers acknowledge that the terms of the original promissory Note have been 

changed by this Loan Modification Agreement, and that said Promissory Note shall be 

deemed and hereby is modified by the terms hereof. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement In duplicate 

originals this __ day of August, 2011. 


TOWN OF CARRBORO BORROWERS 


Community Workplaces, LLC, as 
Successor in interest to Yesh Thirty 
Seven, L.L.C 

By: ________________________ 

Brian C. Russell, Manager 

By:----------------------- ­
Matthew Efird, Interim Town Manager Brian C. Russell 

4 




,.-------------- ----,----_.-----,------------ ._-,-------_._------------,----_.._--_._-_._--_._----------- --_ ..--_..._-----­ --------------.----.-----.----.~ 

.---.-.--.---.+~....;:-~---.-.~.-----.-.....-.-.-,-.~..---..-.-~----------....----..-.---~.--......_-_._-_._._---,------,,.-,,_...... _...-_.---_._.. 

$500 

$500 


! $175 
i--__._______ . _______.____'.'_··.-_··-..,.-I--1·_~~-__$500·t---·-~--·--"--+-·--'-·--I~~-~·~_.____._. _____.._,_____+~~~'..L.!.~~~~~~!.J_.!.!.~~••~~!L!!~...'!~:'!~~~!._"_"~~::t~ .-----..---..--.------.-----.----.----.----.--.------, 

$75 
$675 

"'----------+-------..;.---=------.~---.-------.-----.---------.---- -------- -_.._-.---------'". -----------; 

cI, 

\f\ 



o 

t 

E) 


